

No. 24-

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM TREVOR CASE, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF MONTANA, RESPONDENT

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JESSICA LONERGAN
*Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.*
1301 Avenue of the
Americas, 40th Floor
New York, NY 10019

CHRISTOPHER R. BETCHIE
*Hull, Swingley &
Betchie, P.C.*
P.O. Box 534
Helena, MT 59624

NATHAN D. ELLIS
2047 N. Last Chance
Gulch #482
Helena, MT 59601

FRED A. ROWLEY, JR.
Counsel of Record
MARK R. YOHALEM
*Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.*
953 E. Third St., Ste 100
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(323) 210-2900
fred.rowley@wsgr.com

Counsel for Petitioner

(Additional counsel listed on next page)

JOHN B. KENNEY
Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.
1700 K Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20006

KELSEY C. CATINA
MADISON J. WELSH
Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.
701 Fifth Avenue
Ste 5100
Seattle, WA 98104

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	4
A. The police entry into Case’s residence.....	4
B. The prosecution, suppression motion, and trial.....	7
C. The divided Montana Supreme Court opinion	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. There is an entrenched split on the quantum of proof necessary to justify a warrantless home entry when the alleged exigent circumstance is the need to render emergency aid.	12
II. This case presents the Court with a clean opportunity to clarify the standard for entering a home in important and recurring emergency-aid scenarios.....	24

III. Only a probable cause standard adequately protects the core Fourth Amendment values implicated by warrantless home entries.....	28
A. A probable cause standard for emergency-aid situations best accords with this Court’s Fourth Amendment jurisprudence.....	28
B. A probable cause standard best balances the core privacy interest in our homes against the exigencies of emergency situations.	33
CONCLUSION	36

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Court, No. DA 23-0136 (Mont.), dated August 6, 2024.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order on Motions, No. DC 21-100 (3d Judicial District Mont.), dated February 17, 2022	33a
APPENDIX C: Excerpts from Transcript of Proceedings, No. DC 21-100 (3d Judicial District Mont.), dated February 14, 2022	36a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	28
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	1, 11-14, 18-21, 24, 29-30, 32-33
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 593 U.S. 194 (2021).....	1, 3-4, 9-12, 22-23, 27-28, 30-31
<i>Corrigan v. District of Columbia</i> , 841 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	18, 31, 33
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	35
<i>Est. of Chamberlain v. City of White Plains</i> , 960 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2020)	2, 19, 21, 26
<i>Est. of Frazier v. Miller</i> , 484 P.3d 912 (Mont. 2021).....	10, 34
<i>Figg v. Schroeder</i> , 312 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Finch v. Rapp</i> , 38 F.4th 1234 (10th Cir. 2022)	35
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013).....	26
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	33
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	14

<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. (2006).....	29
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959).....	29
<i>Hill v. Walsh</i> , 884 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2018)	1, 14
<i>Hopkins v. Bonvicino</i> , 573 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Hurlman v. Rice</i> , 927 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	29
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	26, 29-30
<i>Kerman v. City of New York</i> , 261 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 594 U.S. 295 (2021).....	29-30
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....	15
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 558 U.S. 45 (2009).....	13-14, 21, 32-33, 35
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	26
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....	18, 31-32
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014).....	21

<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	12, 28-29
<i>People v. Lemons</i> , 830 N.W.2d 794 (Mich. Ct. App. 2013).....	17
<i>People v. Ovieda</i> , 446 P.3d 262 (Cal. 2019).....	17
<i>People v. Pate</i> , 71 P.3d 1005 (Colo. 2003)	21
<i>Plummer v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2018).....	18
<i>Sandoval v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep't</i> , 756 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	12, 28
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 721 A.2d 275 (Md. Ct. App. 1998)	16
<i>State v. Castellanos</i> , 918 N.W.2d 345 (Neb. Ct. App. 2018)	20
<i>State v. Curet</i> , 289 A.3d 176 (Conn. 2023).....	1, 2, 15, 21-22
<i>State v. Deneui</i> , 775 N.W.2d 221 (S.D. 2009).....	17
<i>State v. Eberly</i> , 716 N.W.2d 671 (Neb. 2006)	2, 20-21
<i>State v. Fessenden</i> , 333 P.3d 278 (Or. 2014)	17
<i>State v. Hillard</i> , 511 P.3d 883 (Kan. 2022).....	16

<i>State v. Lovegren</i> , 51 P.3d 471 (Mont. 2002).....	23-24
<i>State v. Macelman</i> , 834 A.2d 322 (N.H. 2003).....	20
<i>State v. Meeks</i> , 262 S.W.3d 710 (Tenn. 2008).....	17
<i>State v. Modreski</i> , 241 N.E.3d 942 (Ohio Ct. App. 2024).....	17
<i>State v. Samoulis</i> , 278 A.3d 1027 (Conn. 2022).....	23
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	2, 13-16
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 601 F.3d 252 (4th Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>United States v. Christy</i> , 810 F. Supp. 2d 1219 (D.N.M. 2011).....	34
<i>United States v. Cooks</i> , 920 F.3d 735 (11th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 965 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>United States v. Dawkins</i> , 17 F.3d 399 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>United States v. Gambion-Zavala</i> , 539 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2008).....	2, 14-15, 22, 32
<i>United States v. Holloway</i> , 290 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2002).....	19-20
<i>United States v. Najjar</i> , 451 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2006).....	15

<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 594 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>United States v. Quarterman</i> , 877 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2017).....	15, 21, 32
<i>United States v. Quezada</i> , 448 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 4 F.4th 672 (8th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	29
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	21
<i>United States v. Timmann</i> , 741 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	28
<i>Wayne v. United States</i> , 318 F.2d 205 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	34
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	30
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	14
Statutes and Regulations:	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	4
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const., amend. IV.....	4-5, 12, 27-30, 33-34

Other Authorities:

D. Barrett & N. Haberman,
*Several Trump Administration Picks Face
Bomb Threats and “Swatting”*, N.Y. Times,
Nov. 27, 2024,
[https://www.nytimes.com/2024/11/27/us/
politics/trump-administration-picks-bomb-
threats.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2024/11/27/us/politics/trump-administration-picks-bomb-threats.html) 35
